Actuarial gains/(loss) in other comprehensive income (172,758)   843,615   72,853   435,943

4,423,878   4,527,751   2,494,079   2,405,961

Discount Rate 1.80% 1.90% 1.80% 1.90%

Rate of compensation increase 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Increase in consumer price index 1.75% 1.75% 1.75% 1.75%

The Group The Company

The additional cost of extra benefits relates to benefits paid to employees who became redundant. Most of these benefits
were not expected within the terms of this plan and, accordingly, the excess of benefit payments over existing reserves
have been treated as an additional pension charge. The additional pension charge for the years ended December 31, 2017
and 2016 amounted to € 1,271,659 and € 863,169 respectively for the Group and € 964,940 and € 561,884 respectively for
the Company. Actuarial gain / losses were recognized in other comprehensive income in the Income Statement.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at 31 December 2017 is shown below:

The Group
Withdrawal

rate

Sensitivity Level 0,5% increase 0,5% decrease 0,5% increase 0,5% decrease
Increase by 1

year

Decrease by 1

year
0%

31.12.2017 (433,540)   460,083   380,454   (411,421)   48,663   (53,087)   783,026

31.12.2016 (457,303)   488,997   380,331   (430,136)   49,805   (54,333)   457,303

The Company
Withdrawal

rate

Sensitivity Level 0,5% increase 0,5% decrease 0,5% increase 0,5% decrease
Increase by 1

year

Decrease by 1

year
0%

31.12.2017 (244,420)   259,384   214,491   (231,949)   27,435   (29,929)   441,452

31.12.2016 (243,002)   259,844   202,101   (228,566)   26,466   (28,872)   243,002

Discount rate Life expectancy of pensioners

Impact on defined benefit

obligation

Discount rate Future salary increases Life expectancy of pensioners

Impact on defined benefit

obligation

Future salary increases

Page 91 from 109

HELLENIC COMPANY FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.
Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2017
(amounts in Euro unless stated otherwise)

With regard to the mortality assumption the table used is called EVK2000 which is based on Swiss mortality.

The expected future payments arose from the defined benefit plans are analyzed as follows:

Group Company

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 31.12.2017 31.12.2016

During the next 12 months 30,486 39,831 - -

Within 2 to 5 years 26,235 23,724 - -

Within 5 to 12 years 109,157 120,214 29,629 34,524

Above 10 years 9,491,743 10,404,482 5,738,508 5,983,335

Total expected payments 9,657,621 10,588,251 5,768,137 6,017,859

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 21.5 years (2016: 22.1
years).

34. GOVERNMENT GRANTS
Government grants are analyzed as follows:

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Government grant Ν. 3299/2004 (Note 34) 9,567,701   9,567,701   9,000,000   9,000,000

Subprojects 6 & 7 of the Operational Programme

“Information Society” (Note 34)
19,532,612   19,532,612   19,532,612   19,532,612

Government Grants 29,100,313   29,100,313   28,532,612   28,532,612

Accumulated amortiszation (23,528,287)   (22,295,323)   (22,960,586)   (21,727,622)

Amortization for the period (1,169,949)   (1,232,964)   (1,169,949)   (1,232,964)

Ending balance 4,402,077   5,572,026   4,402,077   5,572,026

The CompanyThe Group

Subsidies amortization is included in other income in the accompanying statements of comprehensive income.

35. TRADE PAYABLES
Trade payables are analyzed as follows:

31.12.2017 31.12.2016 31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Domestic suppliers 66,973,428   65,984,368   29,288,682   32,514,793

Foreign suppliers 27,230,718   29,749,603   3,613,077   3,803,813

Post-dated cheques payable 1,895,555   584,560   1,859,152   501,790

Total 96,099,701   96,318,531   34,760,911   36,820,396

The CompanyThe Group

According to L.2644/1998, in order to provide subscription, radio and television services, Forthnet Media S.A. is obliged to
give part of its subscription services. The Group, during the second quarter of 2015, received notice from the General
Secretariat of Information and Communication for the payment of the part related to years 2011, 2012 and 2013,
amounting to € 14,864,862, and which was set to be paid in 100 installments until the year 2023, under the L. 4321/2015.
The present value of this obligation at December 31, 2017, amounted to € 11,343,554 (December 31, 2016: € 13,132,443).